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December 12, 2013 

 

 

 

Rachel Jacobson (Chair) 

Acting Assistant Secretary for Fish 

Wildlife and Parks 

U.S. Department of the Interior 

1849 C Street NW, MS 3156 

Washington, DC 20240 

 

Dear: Madam Secretary 

 

In an effort to be a more effective partner in Everglades restoration, Florida Fish and 

Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWC) has developed a position regarding water 

level management throughout the Everglades ecosystem, particularly in the Everglades 

and Francis S. Taylor Wildlife Management Area (EWMA).  Water level management in 

EWMA is key to restoring and conserving the fish and wildlife diversity associated with 

this ecosystem.  Over the last sixty years, FWC staff has documented how water levels 

managed outside of the desired range of conditions have negatively impacted vegetation 

communities, wildlife diversity, and both state- and federally listed species.  We have 

been working with our partners to provide scientific-based guidance for establishing and 

managing water levels in the Everglades, particularly in regard to Comprehensive 

Everglades Restoration Plan (CERP) and Central Everglades Planning Project (CEPP)-

related activities.  The purpose of this position paper (enclosed) is to establish hydrologic 

requirements for EWMA wildlife and habitats.  We are sharing this information with our 

partners in Everglades restoration and will utilize this Commission-approved position as 

the foundation for the FWC’s future recommendations regarding the planning and 

implementation of CERP and CEPP.   

 

Involvement from our partner agencies has been key in developing this position, and we 

will continue to engage in discussions regarding the effects of artificially regulated water 

levels on fish and wildlife resources in EWMA and the Everglades ecosystem (EWMA, 

Everglades National Park, and Big Cypress National Park).  We acknowledge this 

document may need to be refined further as we continue to work with other agencies, 

researchers, and stakeholders to evaluate subsequent CERP and other CEPP-related 

activities.  We truly appreciate your continued involvement and assistance in conserving 

Florida’s fish and wildlife resources. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Nick Wiley 

Executive Director 

 

nw/jdg 
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cc:  Chairman Richard A. Corbett, FWC 

 Commissioner Ronald M. Bergeron, FWC 

Colonel Alan Dodd, USACE, alan.m.dodd@usace.army.mil  

Shannon Estenoz, DOI, Shannon_estenoz@ios.doi.gov  

Pedro Ramos, BCNP, pedro-ramos@nps.gov  

Eric Eikenberg, CEO Everglades Foundation, eric@evergladesfoundation.org  

Stan Austin, Regional Director, NPS, stan_austin@nps.gov 

Lt. Col. Thomas Greco, USACE, West Palm Beach, 

   Thomas.Greco@usace.army.mil  

Michael Stevens, DOI, Atlanta, GA, Mike.stevens@sol.doi.gov 

Dan Kimball, Everglades National Park, Dan_Kimball@nps.gov  

Rory Feeney, Miccosukee Tribe, roryf@miccosukeetribe.com  

Ernie Marks, DEP, ernest.marks@dep.state.fl.us 

Ernie Barnett, SFWMD, ebarnett@sfwmd.gov 

Larry Williams, USFWS, larry_williams@fws.gov 

Bob Progulske, USFWS, bob_progulske@fws.gov 

Manley Fuller, Florida Wildlife Federation, wildfed@gmail.com 

Eric Draper, Audubon Florida, edraper@audubon.org 

Linda Demler, Florida Sierra Club, linda.demler@florida.sierraclub.org 
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